



Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board

March 2, 2016

Charlton H. Bonham, Director California Department of Fish & Wildlife 1416 Ninth Street, 12th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814 <u>Director@wildlife.ca.gov</u> VIA CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Claim No. 7009 0820 0001 6638 8758

#### SETTLEMENT OFFER NO. R6V-2016-0007: OFFER TO PARTICIPATE IN EXPEDITED PAYMENT PROGRAM RELATING TO VIOLATIONS OF THE NPDES PERMIT FOR CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE, FISH SPRINGS FISH HATCHERY, BIG PINE, INYO COUNTY, WDID NO. 6B140800002, (ORDER NO. R6V-2006-0030, NPDES PERMIT NO. CA0102806)

This letter is to notify the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (hereinafter "Permittee or "DFW") of alleged violations of Board Order No. R6V-2006-0030 identified in the State Water Resources Control Board's water quality data system and to allow DFW to participate in the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board's (Water Board) Expedited Payment Program for Effluent and/or Reporting Violations (Expedited Payment Program) to address mandatory minimum penalties that must be assessed pursuant to California Water Code sections 13385.

#### NOTICE OF VIOLATION:

Based on information in the California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) as of December 31, 2015, the Water Board alleges that the DFW has violated the effluent limitations identified in the Notice of Violation (NOV) attached as Exhibit "1". DFW will have the opportunity to address the alleged violations as discussed below.

#### **STATUTORY LIABILITY:**

Subdivisions (h) and (i) of California Water Code section 13385 require the assessment of a mandatory minimum penalty of three thousand dollars (\$3,000) for specified serious and chronic effluent limit violations. DFW is also subject to discretionary administrative civil liabilities of up to ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) for each day in which the violation occurs, plus ten dollars (\$10) for each gallon discharged but not cleaned up in excess of 1,000 gallons. These mandatory minimum penalties and discretionary administrative civil liabilities may be assessed by the Water Board beginning with the date that the AMEL HORN, PrD, CHAIR | PATY Z, KONYOMPLIAN, EXECUTIVE OFFICER - 2 -

violations first occurred.<sup>1</sup> The formal enforcement action that the Water Board uses to assess such liability is an administrative civil liability complaint, although the Water Board may instead refer such matters to the Attorney General's Office for prosecution. If referred to the Attorney General for prosecution, the Superior Court may assess up to twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) per violation. In addition, the Superior Court may assess up to twenty-five dollars (\$25) per gallon discharged but not cleaned up in excess of 1,000 gallons.

### OFFER TO PARTICIPATE IN EXPEDITED PAYMENT PROGRAM:

DFW can avoid the issuance of a formal enforcement action and settle the alleged violations identified in the attached NOV by participating in the Water Board's Expedited Payment Program. Details of the proposed settlement are described below and addressed in the enclosed documents.

To promote resolution of these violations, the Water Board makes this Conditional Offer. DFW may accept this offer, waive DFW's right to a hearing, and pay the mandatory minimum penalty of **\$9,000** for the violations described in the attached NOV. If the DFW elects to do so, subject to the conditions below, the Water Board will accept that payment in settlement of any enforcement action that would otherwise arise out of the violations identified, above. Accordingly, the Water Board will forego issuance of a formal administrative complaint, will not refer the violations to the Attorney General, and will waive its right to seek additional discretionary civil liabilities for the violations identified in the attached NOV.

The Expedited Payment Program does not address or resolve liability for any violations, other than the violations specifically identified, above, regardless of the date that the violation occurred.

### PERMITTEE'S OPTIONS FOR RESPONSE TO OFFER:

If DFW accepts this offer, please complete and return the enclosed "Acceptance of Conditional Resolution and Waiver of Right to Hearing; (proposed) Order" (Acceptance and Waiver) on or before <u>April 4, 2016</u>.

If DFW chooses to contest any of the violations alleged in the attached NOV, please identify the specific violation(s) and the basis for the challenge (factual error, affirmative defense, etc.) on or before **April 4, 2016**.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Please note that there are no statutes of limitation that apply to administrative proceedings to assess mandatory minimum penalties. See *City of Oakland v. Public Employees' Retirement System*, (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 29, 48; 3 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1996) Actions, \$405(2), p. 510.) Additionally, the State Water Resources Control Board had determined that the equitable doctrine of laches does not apply to mandatory minimum penalties. Additionally, the State Water Resources Control Board had determined that the equitable doctrine of laches does not apply to mandatory minimum penalties. (State Water Board Order Nos. 2013-0053, 2013-0054, 2013-0055, 2013-0099.)

- 3 -

The Water Board staff will evaluate any contested violation(s) and take one of two actions:

- Water Board staff will determine that the violation(s) is not supported, dismiss the alleged violation(s) from the CIWQS database, take no further action against DFW for the alleged violation(s), and notify DFW of that determination. DFW will be given thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of the Water Board staff determination to complete and return the Acceptance and Waiver for the remainder of the violations; or
- 2. Water Board staff will determine that the alleged violation(s) is meritorious, and will notify DFW of that determination. DFW will be given thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of the Water Board staff determination to complete and return the Acceptance and Waiver.

If DFW chooses not to make a payment in response to the Water Board staff's determination, DFW should expect to be contacted regarding formal enforcement action that will be initiated with regard to the contested violations. In a formal enforcement action, the liability amount sought and/or imposed may exceed the liability amount set forth in this Conditional Offer.

#### CONDITIONS FOR REGIONAL WATER BOARD ACCEPTANCE OF RESOLUTION:

Federal regulations require the Water Board to publish and allow the public thirty (30) days to comment on any settlement of an enforcement action addressing NPDES permit violations (40 C.F.R. section 123.27(d)(2)(iii)). Upon receipt of DFW's Acceptance and Waiver, Water Board staff will publish a notice of the proposed resolution of the violations.

If no comments are received within the 30-day comment period, and unless there are new material facts that become available to the Water Board, the Water Board Executive Officer will execute the Acceptance and Waiver as a stipulated order assessing the uncontested mandatory minimum penalty amount pursuant to Water Code section 13385.

If, however, significant comments are received in opposition to the settlement, this Offer may be withdrawn. In that case, DFW's waiver pursuant to the Acceptance and Waiver will also be treated as withdrawn, and the violations will be addressed in a liability assessment proceeding. At the liability assessment hearing, DFW will be free to make arguments as to any of the alleged violations, and DFW's agreement to accept this conditional offer will not in any way be binding or used as evidence against DFW. DFW will be provided with further information on the liability assessment proceeding.

In the event the Acceptance and Waiver is executed by the Water Board Executive Officer, full payment of the assessed amount shall be due within thirty (30) calendar days after the Water Board Executive Officer's execution. In accordance with California Water Code section 13385(n)(1), funds collected for violations of effluent limitations pursuant to section 13385 shall be deposited in the State Water Pollution Cleanup and

- 4 -

Abatement Account. Accordingly, the \$9,000 liability shall be paid by cashiers or certified check for \$9,000, and made out to the "State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account". Failure to pay the full penalty within the required time period may subject DFW to further liability.

All responses to this Conditional Offer shall be submitted via email, under penalty of perjury, to: <u>Lahontan@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

Please include "Fish Springs Hatchery EPL" and the WDID No. in the transmittal email's subject line.

Should you have any questions about this Conditional Offer or Notice of Violation, please contact Catherine Pool at (530) 542-5460 (<u>Catherine.Pool@waterboards.ca.gov</u>).

Lauri Kemper, Ø.E. Assistant Executive Officer

Enclosures: 1. Exhibit "1" – Notice of Violation

2. Acceptance of Conditional Resolution and Waiver of Right to Hearing; (proposed) Order

cc (w/enclosure):

**Regional Board Members** 

Stafford Lehr, Fishery Branch Chief, California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife Mike Giusti, Environmental Program Manager, California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife Terry Jackson, Statewide Hatchery NPDES & Homeland Security Coordinator, California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife

Gary Williams, Senior Hatchery Supervisor, California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife Mike Escallier, Hatchery Manager, California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife

Nancee Murray, Staff Counsel, California Dept. of Fish and Wildlife

David Boyers, Assistant Chief Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Enforcement

Kimberly Niemeyer, Staff Counsel III, State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Enforcement

Patty Z. Kouyoumdjian, Executive Officer, Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board Mike Plaziak, Supervising Engineering Geologist, Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board

Catherine Pool, Senior Water Resource Control Engineer, Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board

Sue Genera, Executive Assistant, Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board

CP/ma/T: 1-Fish Springs Hatchery, MMP EPL File Under: WDID 6B140800002

# ENCLOSURE 1 "EXHIBIT 1" of Settlement Offer R6V-2016-0007





Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board

March 2, 2016

Charlton H. Bonham, Director California Department of Fish & Wildlife 1416 Ninth Street, 12th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814 <u>Director@wildlife.ca.gov</u>

#### IN THE MATTER OF VIOLATION OF LAHONTAN WATER BOARD ORDER NO. R6V-2006-0030, NPDES PERMIT NO. CA0102806, ESTABLISHING WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE FISH SPRINGS FISH HATCHERY – INYO COUNTY WDID NO. 6B140800002

# NOTICE OF

The purpose of this letter is to inform the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (DFW) that it is in violation of Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) Order No. R6V-2006-0030, NPDES Permit No. CA0102806 (permit). The permit was adopted by the Water Board on June 14, 2006, and establishes waste discharge requirements for the discharge of waste from Fish Springs Fish Hatchery to Fish Springs Creek.

#### Permit Violations

Permit section IV.A.1.a. specifies effluent limits for hatchery discharges to Fish Springs Creek. Based on information in the California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) as of May 13, 2015, the Water Board alleges that DFW has violated effluent limitations prescribed by the permit. The specific effluent violations are:

Violation Date	Monitorin g Location	Constituent	Permit Effluent Limit	Reported Value
April 16, 2009	M-001	Potassium Permanganate	0.12 mg/L, Maximum Daily	0.46 mg/L
April 30, 2009	M-001	Potassium Permanganate	0.25 mg/L, Average Monthly	0.46 mg/L
October 7, 2013	M-001	Total Dissolved Solids	265 mg/L, Instantaneous Maximum	482 mg/L

AMY L. HORNE, PHD, CHAIR | PATTY Z. KOUYOUMDJIAN, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

2501 Lake Tahoe Blvd., So. Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 | 14440 Civic Dr., Ste. 200, Victorville, CA 92392 e-mail Lahontan@waterboards.ca.gov | website www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan Please contact me at (530) 542-5436 (Catherine.Pool@waterboards.ca.gov) if you have any questions regarding this matter.

U

Cathe Pool, Senior Water Resource Control Engineer Enforcement and Special Projects Unit

- Enclosures: 1. CIWQS Violations Entries for April 16, 2009 and April 30, 2009 2. Excerpts from Department's 4<sup>th</sup> Quarter 2013 Self-Monitoring Report,
  - Dated January 13, 2014

CP/ma/T: 2-Fish Springs Hatchery, MMP NOV File Under: 6B140800002

# **ENCLOSURE 1** of Notice of Violation

Water Boards CIW	/QS		You are	ogged-in as: sferg	<b>Naviga</b> guson . If th	1	does not belor	Menu   Help   Log out					
Violation	Back to	Search Scree	n] [Business F	Rules - Simplified	<u>d</u> or <u>Detai</u>	iled] No Is	sues Found						
Violation ID: 9	63661					Program		ES Wastewater> Non-M ewater	unicipal and Non-Process				
	ahontai Office	n Regional Wa	ter Quality Con	trol Board, Victo	orville	Staff Assigne		Dellavalle					
	<mark>Fish Spr</mark> i /I-001	ings Fish Hatc	h NPDES,			Status:	Viola	tion					
Order #: R	R6V-200	6-0030											
General Info R	elated F	Parties Relate	ed Places Link	ed Enforcement	Actions	Addn. Info	Attachmen	ts					
Save Dupli	icate												
Violation ID:	g	63661											
Violation Type:*	*	Water Quality	-> Effluent -> C	AT1	$\checkmark$								
Parameter: *	[	Potassium Permanganate											
Effluent Limit	[	Limit	Result	U	Jnits			Limitation	Period				
Exceedance:		<mark>0.25</mark>	<mark>0.46</mark>	mg/L		$\checkmark$	Daily Maxim	um		$\checkmark$			
Violation Desc:	: (F	Potassium Per	manganate Da	ly Maximum limi	<mark>it is 0.25 n</mark>	ng/L and r	eported value	was 0.46 mg/L at M-001.	(auto-generated)				
Water Board Comments: ?	5	Staff discussed	d with discharge		MNO4 wa	s applied		rs simultaneously. The lies KMNO4 to one racewa	ay)				
Discharger Comments:	7	lone											
Corrective Action	on:								$\sim$				
Status:*	[	Violation 🔽											
Discovery Date	: [	2/18/2014											
Occurrence Dat	te: <mark>†</mark>	4/16/2009											
Report Receipt Date:	Ν	I/A											
Violation Sourc	:e:*	Report 🗸											
Violation Sourc	e ID:		S	elect Source	Remove	Source							
Regulatory Measure:	1	PDES R6V-2	006-0030 for C	A DEPT OF FISH	H AND G/	AME Sea	arch for Regu	latory Measure					
Program:	١	PDES Waste	water -> Non-N	unicipal and Nor	n-Process	Wastewa	iter - <u>Edit</u>						
Monitoring Location:		M-001											
Violation Rank:	#	Class 2 - Mode	erate	✓ See Defini	ition								
🗆 Priority Viol	lation:												
NPDES Serious Violation:#	6	●Yes ○No											
Toxicity Violatio	on	⊖Yes ◉No											
Subject to MMP Non-Se Count:#	erious												
If violation is no	ot [							$\checkmark$					
subject to MMP, select a reason:	а												
Save													

© 2015 State of California. Conditions of Use Privacy Policy

Water Boards CIW	QS	You are		Navigate to:	<u>Menu   H</u> does not belong to you, ple	elp   Log out Sase log out.	
Violation [E	Back to Search Scree	<u>en]</u> [Business F	ules - Simplified or	Detailed] No Is	sues Found		
Violation ID: 96	33663			Program	n: NPDES Wastew Wastewater	vater> Non-Municipal and Non-Pro	ocess
	ahontan Regional Wa ffice	ater Quality Con	trol Board, Victorville	e Staff Assigne	Mary Dellavalle d:		
	<mark>sh Springs Fish Hatc</mark> -001	<mark>h NPDES</mark> ,		Status:	Violation		
Order #: R	6V-2006-0030						
General Info Re	elated Parties Relat	ed Places Link	ed Enforcement Act	ions Addn. Inf	Attachments		
Save Duplic	cate						
Violation ID:	963663						
Violation Type:*	Water Quality	-> Effluent -> C	AT1	$\checkmark$			
Parameter: *	Potassium Pe	rmanganate				V	
Effluent Limit	Limit	Result	Units	6		Limitation Period	
Exceedance:	<mark>0.12</mark>	<mark>0.46</mark>	mg/L	<	Monthly Average		$\checkmark$
Violation Desc:	Potassium Per	rmanganate Mo	nthly Average limit is	s 0.12 mg/L and	reported value was 0.46	mg/L at M-001. (auto-gene	rated)
Water Board Comments: ?	Staff discusse	d with discharge		O4 was applied	to all raceways simultane now only applies KMNO		
Discharger Comments:	None						
Corrective Actio	n:					$\sim$	
Status:*	Violation V						
Discovery Date:	02/18/2014						
Occurrence Date	e:* <mark>04/30/2009</mark>						
Report Receipt Date:	N/A						
Violation Source	e:* Report 🗸						
Violation Source	e ID:	Se	elect Source Ren	move Source			
Regulatory Measure:	NPDES R6V-2	006-0030 for C	A DEPT OF FISH AN	ND GAME Se	arch for Regulatory Meas	sure	
Program:	NPDES Waste	water -> Non-N	unicipal and Non-Pr	ocess Wastewa	ater - <u>Edit</u>		
Monitoring Location:	M-001						
Violation Rank:#	Class 2 - Mod	erate	See Definition				
🗆 Priority Viola	ation:						
NPDES Serious Violation:#	●Yes ○No						
Toxicity Violatio	n OYes ●No						
Subject to MMP Non-Ser Count:#	ious						
If violation is no	t				~	Ī	
subject to MMP, select a reason:						_	
Save							

© 2015 State of California. Conditions of Use Privacy Policy

# **ENCLOSURE 2** of Notice of Violation

## Memorandum



Date: 01/13/2014

To: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region 14440 Civic Drive, Suite 200 Victorville, CA 92392

From: Department of Fish and Wildlife, Fish Springs Hatchery

Subject: Fourth Quarter 2013 Self Monitoring Report

Please find enclosed the Self Monitoring Report (SMR) encompassing the quarterly report for October through December, 2013 in accordance with Board Order No. R6V-2006-0030 Waste Discharge Requirements for Fish Springs Hatchery, NPDES No. CA102806.

For the period, there are no violations to report and there were no instances of aquatic pesticide usage or sludge removal on the facility.

Please note that additional monitoring was conducted for the influent water to assist in completion of future permit renewal.

If you have any questions concerning this report, or require additional information this subject, please contact:

Larry Precht, Fish Hatchery Manager I Fish Springs Hatchery PO Box 910 Big Pine, CA 93513 Telephone: 760-938-2242 / Fax: 760-938-2403

Sincerely,

Gary L. Williams Senior Hatchery Supervisor Regions 5 and 6

Attachment: Self Monitoring Report for Fourth Quarter 2013

cc: California Department of Fish and Wildlife File

# eSMR PDF Report Summary: Quarterly SMR (MONNPDES) report for Q4 2013

Summary: Quarterly SMR (MONNPDES) report for Q4 2013 submitted by Gary Williams (No Title) on 01/22/2014.

Facility Name: FISH SPRINGS FISH HATCH NPDES Waterboad Office: Region 6B - Victorville Report Effective Dates: 10/01/2013 - 12/31/2013 Order Number: R6V-2006-0030 Case Worker: Mary Dellavalle

### No Discharge Periods

Name	Description	Dates	Comments
001	Aquaculture Wastewater (From Hatchery Raceways)		
002	Aquaculture Wastewater (From Egg Incubation)	10/01/2013 - 12/31/2013	

#### **Self-Determined Violations**

No Violations Entered

#### Attachments

File Name	File Description	Date Uploaded	File Size
FSH_4th Quarter_2013_Attachments.pdf		01/09/2014	3095576 bytes

#### Cover Letter (Uploaded File)

Title	Date Uploaded	File Size
4th Qtr Cover Letter.pdf	01/09/2014	21429 bytes
FSH 4th.Qtr.01.22.14LinkClick.doc	01/22/2014	34304 bytes

#### **Data Summary**

#### **Analytical Results**

Location	Parameter	Anal. Method	Sample Date/Time	Analysis Date	Qual	Result	Units	MDL	ML	RL	Review Priority Indicator	QA Codes	Comments	Data Source
		Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 10:50:00				umhos/c m				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
	Electrical Conductivity @ 25 Deg. C	Unavailable	11/04/2013 : 09:27:00			367	umhos/c m				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
	Electrical Conductivity @ 25 Deg. C		12/02/2013 : 08:47:00	12/02/2013	II		umhos/c m				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip

Location	Parameter	Anal. Method	Sample Date/Time	Analysis Date	Qual	Result	Units	MDL	ML	RL	Review Priority Indicator	QA Codes	Comments	Data Source
M-001	Nitrate, Total (as N)	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 08:49:00	10/07/2013	=	108.9	lb/day				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Nitrate, Total (as N)	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 08:49:00	10/07/2013	=	0.753	mg/L	.005		.01	No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Nitrogen, Total (as N)	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 08:49:00	10/07/2013	=	1.26	mg/L	.029		.1	No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Nitrogen, Total (as N)	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 08:49:00	10/07/2013	=	182.22	lb/day				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Orthophosphate, Dissolved (as P)	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 09:25:00	10/07/2013	=	0.137	mg/L	.0013		.005	No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Orthophosphate, Dissolved (as P)	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 09:25:00	10/07/2013	=	19.81	lb/day				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	рН	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 10:50:00	10/07/2013	=	7.4	SU				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	рН		11/04/2013 : 09:42:00	11/04/2013	=	7.14	SU				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	рН	DU : Data Unavailable	12/02/2013 : 08:43:00	12/02/2013	=	7.7	SU				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Settleable Solids	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 08:56:00	10/07/2013	ND		ml/L	.1		.1	No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Settleable Solids	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 08:54:00	10/08/2013	ND		ml/L	.1		.1	No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 08:46:00	10/11/2013	=	69705	lb/day				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
<mark>M-001</mark>	Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	A2540C : Standard Method (19th) 2540 C: Total Diss. Solids at 180 deg.	10/07/2013 : 08:46:00	10/11/2013	=	482	<mark>mg/L</mark>	10		10	No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Total Suspended Solids (TSS)	DU : Data	10/07/2013 : 08:46:00	10/11/2013	=	245.85	lb/day				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Total Suspended Solids (TSS)	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 10:46:00	10/11/2013	=	289.23	lb/day				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Total Suspended Solids (TSS)	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 10:46:00	10/11/2013	=	2	mg/L	.3		2	No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Total Suspended Solids (TSS)	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 08:46:00	10/11/2013	=	1.7	mg/L	.3		2	No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Turbidity	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 10:46:00	10/08/2013	ND		NTU	.3		1	No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
R-001	Dissolved Oxygen	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 11:05:00	10/07/2013	=	6.22	mg/L				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip

Location	Parameter	Anal. Method	Sample Date/Time	Analysis Date	Qual	Result	Units	MDL	ML	RL	Review Priority Indicator	QA Codes	Comments	Data Source
R-001	рН	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 11:05:00	10/07/2013	=	7.39	SU				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
R-001	Settleable Solids	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 08:46:00	10/08/2013	ND		ml/L	.1		.1	No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
R-001	Temperature	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 11:05:00	10/07/2013	=	60.3	Degrees F				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
R-001	Total Suspended Solids (TSS)	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 09:10:00	10/11/2013	=	1.6	mg/L	.3		2	No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
R-001	Turbidity	DU : Data Unavailable	10/07/2013 : 09:10:00	10/08/2013	ND		NTU	.3		1	No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip

### **Calculated Values**

Location	Parameter	Calculation Type	Sample Date/Time	Analysis Date	Qual	Result	Units	MDL	ML	RL	Review Priority Indicator	QA Codes	Comments	Data Source
M-001	Flow	Average Monthly (AMEL)	10:50:00			17.34					No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Flow	Average Monthly (AMEL)	09:20:00			15.7	MGD				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip
M-001	Flow	Average Monthly (AMEL)	12/02/2013 : 08:35:00	12/02/2013	=	16.9	MGD				No			CDF_Analytical_ Calculated_0109 2014.zip

#### Certificate

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

I certify that I am Gary Williams and am authorized to submit this report on behalf of FISH SPRINGS FISH HATCH NPDES. I understand that I am submitting the following report(s):

#### - Quarterly SMR (MONNPDES) report for Q4 2013 (due 02/01/2014)

I understand that data submitted in this report(s) can be used by authorized agencies for water quality management related analyses and enforcement actions, if required.

I am also aware that my user ID, password, and answer to a challenge question constitute my electronic signature and any information I indicate I am electronically certifying contains my signature. I understand that my electronic signature is the legal equivalent of my handwritten signature. I certify that I have not violated any term in my Electronic Signature Agreement and that I am otherwise without any reason to believe that the confidentiality of my password and challenge question answers have been compromised now or at any time prior to this submission. I understand that this attestation of fact pertains to the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program and must be true to the best of my knowledge.

Name: Gary Williams

Title: No Title

#### CA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

#### WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LABORATORY

2005 NIMBUS ROAD GOLD RIVER, CA 95670 PHONE (916) 358-2860 ATSS 8-434-2860 FAX (916) 985-4301

#### LABORATORY REPORT

Name:FISH SPRINGS HATCHERYProject: OSPRAgency:CA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFELab Number: L-560-13Address:P.O. BOX 910Customer: Fish Springs HatcheryCity:BIG PINE CA 93513Index-PCA Code: 4240 32368Phone Number: 760-938-7142Suspect:CC:P.O.#:												
Sample Number: Sample Location: Customer reference:	L-560 M-001A	-13-01		ID#: AA76	357	· · · · ·	collection Date: Submittal Date:		Time: 8:46			
		TEST RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY	REPORTING LIMIT (RL)	DETECTION LIMIT (MDL)				
Total Suspended Solid Sample Comments:	ds 1L	1.7	mg/L	DNQ	10/11/2013	3 ES	2.0	0.3	SM 2540 D			
`ample Number: Sample Location: Customer reference:	L-560 M-001B	-13-02		ID#: AA76	358		ollection Date: ubmittal Date:		Time: 10:46			
		TEST RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY	REPORTING LIMIT (RL)	DETECTION LIMIT (MDL)	METHOD REFERENCE			
Total Suspended Solid Sample Comments:	is 1L	2.0	mg/L		10/11/2013	3 ES	2.0	0.3	SM 2540 D			
Sample Number: Sample Location: Customer reference:	L-560- R-001A	-13-03		ID#: AA76	359	. The solution of the second of the	ollection Date: ubmittal Date:		Time: 9:10			
		TEST RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY	REPORTING LIMIT (RL)	DETECTION LIMIT (MDL)	METHOD REFERENCE			
Total Suspended Solid Sample Comments:	ls 1L	1.6	mg/L	DNQ	10/11/2013	B ES	2.0	0.3	SM 2540 D			

Sample Number: Sample Location: Customer reference:		)-13-04		ID#: AA76	5360		Sample Collection Date: Lab Submittal Date:		Time: 8:54
Customer reierence.	W-001D	TEST RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY	REPORTING LIMIT (RL)	DETECTION LIMIT (MDL)	
Settleable Solids Sample Comments:		ND	ml/L		10/8/2013	CA	0.1	0.1	SM 2540 F
Sample Number: Sample Location: Customer reference:	L-560 M-001E	-13-05		ID#: AA76	361		Collection Date: Submittal Date:		Time: 8:57
		TEST RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY	REPORTING LIMIT (RL)	DETECTION LIMIT (MDL)	
Settleable Solids Sample Comments:		ND	ml/L		10/8/2013	CA	0.1	0.1	SM 2540 F
Sample Number: Sample Location: Customer reference:	L-560 R-001B	-13-06		ID#: AA76	362	A	ollection Date: Submittal Date:		Time: 9:14
		TEST RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY	REPORTING LIMIT (RL)	DETECTION LIMIT (MDL)	METHOD REFERENCE
Settleable Solids Sample Comments:		ND	ml/L		10/8/2013	CA	0.1	0.1	SM 2540 F
Sample Number: Sample Location:	L-560-	13-07		ID#: AA76	<mark>363</mark>		ollection Date: ubmittal Date:		Time: 8:46
Customer reference:	M-001A	TEST RESULT		QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY	REPORTING LIMIT (RL)	DETECTION LIMIT (MDL)	METHOD REFERENCE
(Total Dissolved Solids Sample Comments:)	)	<mark>482</mark>	mg/L		10/11/2013	CHA	10	10	SM 2540 C
Sample Number: Sample Location: Customer reference:	L-560- M-001C	13-08		ID#: AA76	364	1	ollection Date: ubmittal Date:		Time: 8:49
		TEST RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY	REPORTING LIMIT (RL)	DETECTION LIMIT (MDL)	METHOD REFERENCE
Nitrogen Total Kjeldah Total Nitrogen as N Nitrate as N	1	0.473 1.26 0.753	mg/L mg/L mg/L		10/16/2013 10/25/2013 10/21/2013	SF	0.100 0.0100	0.029 0.0050	QC 10107062E Calculation QC 10107041B
Sample Comments:									

Sample Number: Sample Location:	L-560	0-13-09		ID#: AA76	365		Collection Date: Submittal Date:		Time: 9:25
Customer reference:	M-001	TEST RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY		DETECTION LIMIT (MDL)	METHOD REFERENCE
OrthoPhosphate as P		0.137	mg/L		10/9/2013	KB	0.0050	0.0013	QC 10115011M
Nitrite as N Sample Comments:		0.0325	mg/L		10/9/2013	КВ	0.0050	0.0023	QC 10107041B
Sample Number: Sample Location: Customer reference:		0-13-10		ID#: AA76	366	CONTRACTOR AND TO	collection Date: Submittal Date:		Time: 9:30
	Blank	TEST RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY	REPORTING LIMIT (RL)	DETECTION LIMIT (MDL)	METHOD REFERENCE
OrthoPhosphate as P Nitrite as N Sample Comments:		ND ND	mg/L mg/L		10/9/2013 10/9/2013		0.0050 0.0050	0.0013 0.0023	QC 10115011M QC 10107041B
Sample Number: Sample Location: Customer reference:	Sample Location:			ID#: AA76	367	A CONTRACTOR IN	collection Date: Submittal Date:		Time: 10:46
	WOOTD	TEST RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY	REPORTING LIMIT (RL)	DETECTION LIMIT (MDL)	METHOD REFERENCE
Turbidity Sample Comments:		ND	NTU		10/8/2013	CHA	1.0	0.30	SM 2130 B
Sample Number: Sample Location:		-13-12		ID#: AA76	368		ollection Date: Submittal Date:		Time: 9:10
Customer reference:	R-001A	TEST RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY	REPORTING LIMIT (RL)	DETECTION LIMIT (MDL)	METHOD REFERENCE
Turbidity Sample Comments:		ND	NTU		10/8/2013	СНА	1.0	0.30	SM 2130 B

Prepared by

10-25-13

Reviewed by

10/25/13

Date

ndra Finlayson

Date

Date

Kendall Penney 30 October 2013

Laboratory Director Peter Ode

Total Lab Analysis Price: \$583.00

Peter R. Can

	2116	iro	SNI18
3	LAU	5.5	
1	172	TISH	CANE
4	15		1
3	. "	5	1
	1	1.00	3 /

#### DFG REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page\_ /\_ of \_\_/\_

Sampler 760-938 - 2242	Send Resu	ilts To												Lab Nu	umb	er						٦
1	-	FISH	5	DA	Zin	16 0	5	1-	ta	7 C	140	Ry	-			L	. 4	56	0	13	3	
Marco Amrriz Address PO BOX 910 City Zip 93513 Big Pine CA Date Required/Reason	Address	PO	00	V	(	2 /	<u> </u>		- /					Field N	lum	ber						
PO BOX 910	City		is C'	X		7/0	2	Zin				-	_	Lab St	torac	le	6					
City Zip 92 2</td <td></td> <td>316</td> <td>Pi</td> <td>NE</td> <td>CA</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>9</td> <td>35</td> <td>5/</td> <td>3</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td>22</td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>15 La</td>		316	Pi	NE	CA				9	35	5/	3					-	22	-			15 La
Ric Pins co	Copies To													Spill T	itle							jation ad CA
Date Required/Reason	Address												_	Suspe	ect	C				V J	4	restig s Roc
					_			Zip						Index-	PCA	_	Vi	an	10	12	/	the Inv
Shipped Via	City							Zip						muex	-1 07							Pesticide Investigations Lab 1701 Nimbus Road Rancho Cordova. CA 95670
□ Fish & Wildlife Loss Date: Region:	6	_	Wate	r Tem	p: 3	2.8	F	r C		pH:		DO	<b>):</b> '	п	ng/L	Cond	luctivi	ity:	<i>u</i> n	nhos/d	cm	Pe 17 Ra
DFG Code Violation:				K	Xu				SPI				Sample	е Туре		Num	ber of	Contai	iners	Pre	servatior	1
Suspected or Potential Problem	Analysi	S	Petroleum Fingerprint	Trace Elements 70	Pesticides (Specify Below) <i>N</i> <sup>1</sup> , <i>TY</i> <sub>2</sub> ,7	TYO CEN	S. ORTHO	R. W.TY	Solids				-									
Routine Analysis	Reques	ted >>>	5 E	Belo	is) se	150	. 01	31	7.5				Filtered Water					=				Petroleum Chemistry Lab 1995 Nimbus Road Pencho Cordiova CA 95670
Sample Identification/Location		ction	Linleu	ace El pecify	sticid low)	Nin	015	NR	587			Water	tered	=	Tissue	Plastic	Glass	VOA Vial		Temp	Acid	ry La
(Draw map on separate sheet if necessary)	Date	Time	Pe	$\mathbf{X}$	Be Be	P	7	10	5			X	Ē	Soil	Ë	ā.	Ū	Š		×	Ac	mist
M-001 A	10/7	8:46 AM	$\overset{\times}{\checkmark}$	X				$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$				X				1				X		Che
M-001 B	ÌI	10:46 8:49 Am	X	_		$\overline{}$						X				1				^	-	leum Nimt
M-001 C	11	8:54 AM			X	X			./							1				X	X	Detro
M-001 D	//	8:5 7AA							X			×			_	/						
M-001 E	11						1		×			1^				/				Х		
M-OOI ORTHO	11	9:25 AM					X						X			1				X		
Blank	11	9:30 11	1				X						Х			1				X		_
R-001 A	"	9: 10 AM	X					X			<u> </u>	X				1				X		_
R-001 B	"	9:14 AM			-			-	×			X				1				X		Water Pollution Control Lab
																						ntrol
Problem Description Suspect/Incident Location															(1)		Action e: La		Yes Ma	] NoE	ב ר	Col
Comments/Special Instructions															1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -			(	lested	: YesE		ution bus F
																						Pol
Samples Reliquished By (Signature)	Print Name			Date	50	1	1	Rece	ived	By (Sig	gnatur	e)					Name				Date	Vater 005 I
Marcan aning Marca	a A	MBRIZ	10	7-	13	11	-			-	/	1	-	1	)	15	Une		-	10-	-/-1	5 5
Prou	nseth	~			12		j.G	L.,	275	the states			-	0	C.	Vil		TI		10	-0-13	S X
C.a. C.a.	1 odd		10-	B-1	13	B	N	4	N	~			_	L.	11	skil	Y )			10-	8-13	<u>`</u>
			-					V								_				-	-	
LAB COPIES: WHITE, CANARY, PINK SUBMITTER	: GOLDENRO	<b>D</b>				1							-					-		EC 10	000 (Rev.	0/01)

FG 1000 (Rev. 9/01)

CA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

#### WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LABORATORY

2005 NIMBUS ROAD GOLD RIVER, CA 95670 PHONE (916) 358-2860 ATSS 8-434-2860 FAX (916) 985-4301

#### LABORATORY REPORT

Name: FISH S	PRINGS	S HATCH	ERY		Project	: OSPR				
Agency: CA DEI	PARTME	ENT OF F	ISH AND	D WILDLIFE	Lab Nu	mber: L-60	03-13			
Address: P.O. BO	OX 910				Custom		Springs Hate	chery		
	NE CA 9	3513				PCA Code:	4240 32	2368		
					Spill Tit					
Phone Number: 7	60-938-7	7142			Suspec P.O.#:	St.				
CC:					Γ.Ο.#.					
										_
Sample Number:	L-603	-13-01		ID#: AA77	275	Sample C	ollection Date:	11/4/2013	Time: 7:30	
Sample Location:						Lab S	Submittal Date:	11/5/2013		
Customer reference:	SUPPLY									
		TEST RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY	REPORTING LIMIT (RL)	DETECTION LIMIT (MDL)	METHOD REFERENCE	
Total Suspended Solid Sample Comments:	ds 1L	ND	mg/L		11/6/2013	ES	2.0	0.3	SM 2540 D	
				the set of a street						
Sample Number:	1-603	-13-02		ID#: AA77	276	Sample C	ollection Date:	11/4/2013	Time: 7:31	
Jample Location:	2 000	10 02			2,0	S an ar	ubmittal Date:		11110. 1.01	
Customer reference:	SUPPLY	В								
		TEST			ANALYSIS	ANALYZED			METHOD	
		RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	DATE	BY	LIMIT (RL)	LIMIT (MDL)	REFERENCE	
Total Dissolved Solids		233	mg/L		11/8/2013	CHA/ES	10	10	SM 2540 C	
Sample Comments:	31									
N.		and the second post of a		nd office of the second se						
Sample Number:	L-603-	13-03		ID#: AA772	77	Sample C	ollection Date:	11/4/2013	Time: 7:32	
Sample Location:	2 000				- / /		ubmittal Date:		11110. 7.02	
	SUPPLY (	2								
		TEST				ANALYZED	REPORTING		METHOD	
		RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	DATE	BY	LIMIT (RL)	LIMIT (MDL)	REFERENCE	
Nitrogen Total Kjeldahl		0.100	mg/L		11/14/2013	SF	0.100	0.029	QC 10107062E	
Total Nitrogen as N		0.785	mg/L		11/22/2013				Calculation	
Nitrate as N Sample Comments:		0.685	mg/L		11/12/2013	KB	0.0100	0.0050	QC 10107041B	
oumpie comments.										

Prepared by		ate		Reviewed	by		Date	
Juda J-	Z	12-2	-13	Di	A	<u> </u>	12	12/13
mple Comments:	an al she be annotane be server an an							
Total Manganese	34.5	µg/L		11/27/2013	3 CA	1.00	0.30	SM 3113B
Potassium Permangan		µg/L		11/27/2013		28.8	5.75	Calculation
Customer reference:	M-001 TEST RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY	REPORTING LIMIT (RL)	DETECTION LIMIT (MDL)	METHOD REFERENCE
Sample Location:	M 001				Lab S	ubmittal Date:	11/5/2013	
Sample Number:	L-603-13-06		ID#: AA77	280	and the second	ollection Date:		Time: 13:00
Sample Comments:		ing/c		11/0/2013		0.0000	0.0020	
OrthoPhosphate as P Nitrite as N	ND ND	mg/L mg/L		11/6/2013 11/6/2013		0.0050 0.0050	0.0013	QC 10115011M QC 10107041B
	TEST RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIER	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYZED BY	LIMIT (RL)	LIMIT (MDL)	METHOD REFERENCE
Sample Location: Customer reference:	SUPPLY- BLANK				Lab S	ubmittal Date:	11/5/2013	
Sample Number:	L-603-13-05		ID#: AA77	279	21.1 Mag 20.4 Percent 24.	ollection Date:		Time: 7:40
Sample Comments:								
Nitrite as N	0.0027	mg/L mg/L	DNQ	11/6/2013		0.0050	0.0028	QC 10107041B
OrthoPhosphate as P	0.102	UNITS	QUALIFIER	DATE 11/6/2013	ВҮ	LIMIT (RL)	0.0026	REFERENCE
Customer reference:	SUPPLY- ORTHO TEST			ANALYSIS	ANALYZED	REPORTING		METHOD
Sample Location:	L					Submittal Date:		
Sample Number:	L-603-13-04		ID#: AA77	278	Sample C	ollection Date:	11/4/2013	Time: 7:36

Prepared by Sandra Finlayson

Date

13/2013

Reviewed by

Christine Askari

Date

12 Date

Petr R. Ode Laboratory Director Peter Ode

Total Lab Analysis Price: \$507.00

TALLIOPHIA Register							(	)														(		
	REQUEST	FORA	NALY	SIS	AN	D CI	HA		FCL	JST	OD	Y RE	ECO	RD					Pa	age_	/	01	1	
152		Send Resu													Lab N	lumb	er					1	0	1
Marco AMPRi.	2	FIS.	11 5	$\langle , \rangle$	Ri,	N	6.	5	110	(7	C 14	ea	7			L	- 6	603	5 • /	3			-	
Address	A	Address	0 0	20	X		9	10							Field	Num	ber							1
10 BOX \$ 910		City	Zip 92C/2 Lab Storage												de 0									
City Z	<sup>ip</sup> 93513	Copies To	Eish SPRINGS HATCHERY     L-603.13       dress     PO       BIG PINE CA     Zip       93513     Lab Storage       Spill Title												9567									
BIG PINE CA	CA																							igatio ad a, CA
	F	Address													Susp	ect	Q	Va	$\mathcal{R}$	Te	YZ	4		us Rc us Rc ordov
Shipped Via	C	City							Zip						Index	-PCA	4							Pesticide Investigations Lab 1701 Nimbus Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 358-2950
Fish & Wildlife Loss Date:	Region:	6	-	Wate	r Ten	np:		Fo	or C		pH:		D	0:		mg/L	Cond	luctiv	ity:	<i>u</i> n	nhos/	cm		Pesi 1701 Ran (916
DFG Code Violation:				rint	5	25		0	~				5	Sampl	е Туре		Num	ber of	Contai	ners	Pre	serva	tion	
Suspected or Potential Problem		Analysis	5	Petroleum Fingerprint	W)	Pesticides (Specify Below) Mr. 7 Ka 2	110650	08740	50															1
DrŘoutine Analysis		Request	ted >>>		Trace Elements (Specify Below)	les (S	1.0.0	- 04	0-1			η.		Filtered Water					_					02
Sample Identification/Location	-	Collec		Luler	ace E pecify	sticid low)	1	210	KA				Water	tered	_	Tissue	Plastic	Glass	VOA Vial		료	g		y Lal 1 956
(Draw map on separate sheet if necessary)		Date 11-4-13	Time 7.20 <sup>40</sup>	V	Ë S	Be Pe	2	2	4				Me	Ē	Soil	TIS	Pla	Gli	8	_	Temp	Acid		mistr oad 'a, C/
SUPPLY - A		11.4.13	1. 1. Fig		V								V				,				V			Che us R ordov 2803
SUPPLY - B		11-4-17				V	V					-	V	-			1				V	V		leum Nimt ho C 358-:
SUPPLY - C SUPPLY - ORTHO		11.4-13					-	1			_	-	_	y			$\frac{1}{1}$			-	V	-		Petroleum Chemistry Lab 1995 Nimbus Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 358-2803
SUPPLY - Blank		11-4-13	7: 40 AM	-				V				-	**	V		-	1				V	÷		
M-001 - KMN 04		11-4-13							V				1 and 1	<u> </u>										
			E.																					1
																								]
								·		-														Lab
Problem Description																Polli	ution A		Kit:	Yee		1		ontrol d CA
Suspect/Incident Location																			arge 🗆					Roat Roat
Comments/Special Instructions							_												Requ				ב	Water Pollution Contro 2005 Nimbus Road Rancho Cordova, CA (916) 358-2858
Samples Reliquished By (Signature)	Pr	int Name		1	Date	,			Rece	ived I	By (Sig	gnature	)		1	I	Print	Name	e			Date	(	ater F 05 NI. ncho 6) 35
Macico any	Marco		Riz	11-	4-	_		Ste	4	NI	by				1	Ster	m	Wil	sey		11.	. 4-	13	
Starun Wibus	Steven			11-	5-1	13		$C_{i}$	1.	258	T				(	J.		Todd	[		11:	-5	-13	$\times$
P.R. 7.09	C.12.7	Todd "		11.	5-	13	-	AN	tar		the	n	-	-	J	· +	tar	~	-		11	.5.	17	-
										· [4-	055													
LAB COPIES: WHITE, CANARY, PINK	SUBMITTER: G	OLDENROD																			FG 10		ev. 9/01 8 11168	

ENCLOSURE 2 of Settlement Offer R6V-2016-0007





Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board

#### ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONAL RESOLUTION AND WAIVER OF RIGHT TO HEARING; (proposed) ORDER

Charlton H. Bonham, Director California Department of Fish & Wildlife 1416 Ninth Street, 12th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814 <u>Director@wildlife.ca.gov</u>

Settlement Offer No. R6V-2016-0007 NPDES Permit No. CA0102806

By signing below and returning this Acceptance of Conditional Resolution and Waiver of Right to Hearing (Acceptance and Waiver) to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region (Water Board), the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (hereinafter "Permittee or "DFW") hereby accepts the "Offer to Participate in Expedited Payment Program" and waives the right to a hearing before the Water Board to dispute the allegations of violations described in the Notice of Violation (NOV), which is attached hereto as Exhibit "1" and incorporated herein by reference.

DFW agrees that the NOV shall serve as a complaint pursuant to Article 2.5 of the California Water Code and that no separate complaint is required for the Water Board to assert jurisdiction over the alleged violations through its Chief Prosecutor. DFW agrees to pay the penalties required by California Water Code section 13385, in the sum of \$9,000 (Expedited Payment Amount), which shall be deemed payment in full of any civil liability pursuant to Water Code section 13385 that otherwise might be assessed for the violations described in the NOV. DFW understands that this Acceptance and Waiver waives DFW's right to contest the allegations in the NOV and the amount of civil liability for such violations.

DFW understands that this Acceptance and Waiver does not address or resolve liability for any violations, other than those specifically identified in the NOV.

Upon execution by DFW, the completed Acceptance and Waiver shall be returned via email to:

#### Lahontan@waterboards.ca.gov

Include "Fish Springs EPL Acceptance" and the WDID No. in the transmittal email's subject line.

AMY L. HORNE, PHD, CHAIR | PATTY Z. KOUYOUMDJIAN, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

DFW understands that federal regulations set forth at title 40, Code of Federal Regulations, section 123.27(d)(2)(iii) require the Water Board to publish notice of and provide at least 30 days for public comment on any proposed resolution of an enforcement action addressing NPDES permit violations. Accordingly, this Acceptance and Waiver, prior to execution by the Water Board Executive Officer, will be published as required by law for public comment.

If no comments are received within the notice period that causes the Water Board Executive Officer to question the Expedited Payment Amount, the Water Board Executive Officer will execute the Acceptance and Waiver.

DFW understands that if significant comments are received in opposition to the Expedited Payment Amount, the offer on behalf of the Water Board to resolve the violations set forth in the NOV may be withdrawn. In that circumstance, DFW will be advised of the withdrawal and an administrative civil liability complaint may be issued and the matter may be set for a hearing before the Water Board. For such a liability hearing, DFW understands that this Acceptance and Waiver executed by DFW will be treated as a settlement communication and will not be used as evidence in that hearing.

DFW further understands that once the Acceptance and Waiver is executed by the Water Board Executive Officer, the full payment required by the deadline set forth below is a condition of this Acceptance and Waiver. In accordance with California Water Code section 13385(n)(1), funds collected for violations of effluent limitations pursuant to section 13385 shall be deposited in the State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account. Accordingly, the **\$9,000** liability shall be paid by a cashiers or certified check for \$9,000, made out to the "State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account" referencing the number of this Settlement Offer. The payment must be submitted to the State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Administrative Services, Accounting Branch, 1001 I Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor, Sacramento, California 95814, no later than thirty (30) days after the date the Acceptance and Waiver is executed by the Water Board Executive Officer.

I hereby affirm that I am duly authorized to act on behalf of and to bind DFW in the making and giving of this Acceptance and Waiver.

California Department of Fish and Wildlife

By/	
Dy.	

(Signed Name)

(Date)

(Printed or typed name)

(Title)

IT IS SO OR	DERED PURSUA	NT TO WATER	CODE SECTION	J 13385
	DEILEDIOROON			10000

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

By: \_\_

PATTY Z. KOUYOUMDJIAN EXECUTIVE OFFICER